
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2019

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS DEREK SHARP (CHAIRMAN), HASHIM BHATTI, VACANCY, 
JOHN STORY, SIMON WERNER, EILEEN QUICK AND MARION MILLS 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, MOHAMMED ILYAS, GARY MUIR, JULIAN SHARPE, 
SHAMSUL SHELIM, MALCOLM BEER AND NICOLA PRYER

Karen Shepherd –Service Lead- Governance - Issued: Tuesday, 29 January 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Nabihah Hassan-Farooq 01628 796345

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of 
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage 
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording 
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interests from Members of the Panel in respect of
any item to be considered at the meeting.
 

5 - 6

3.  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN

To appoint the vice chairman of the Panel.
 

-

4.  MINUTES

To note the Part I minutes of the Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny 
Panels held on the 6 September 2018.
 

7 - 12

5.  BUDGET 2019/2020

To consider the Cabinet report.
 

13 - 46

6.  DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

 Monday 16 April 2018.
 

-





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

[...]
bly believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Sharp, Hari Sharma, John Story, Simon Werner and 
Eileen Quick

Also in attendance: Councillor Leo Walters, Chief Constable Francis Habgood, RBWM 
LPA Commander Colin Hudson and Deputy Police Crime Commissioner Matthew 
Barber

Officers: Andy Carswell and Chris Nash

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN 

Cllr Sharma nominated Cllr Sharp for the role of Chairman. This was seconded by Cllr Story 
and agreed by all Members.

Cllr Sharp nominated Cllr Sharma for the role of Vice Chairman. This was seconded by Cllr 
Mills and agreed by all Members.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cllr Sharp be appointed Chairman and Cllr Sharma 
be appointed Vice Chairman for the 2018/19 municipal year.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bhatti and Parish Cllr MacDonald. Apologies 
were also received from Cllr Rayner, who was not a Panel member but had submitted a 
question to the Chief Constable and had hoped to ask it in person.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 20TH MARCH 2018 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on March 20 
2018 be agreed as a correct record.

ANNUAL PRESENTATION BY THE CHIEF CONSTABLE, POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and thanked them for their attendance.

The Deputy Police Crime Commissioner introduced himself and gave the first presentation to 
the Panel. He stated that there were five strategic priorities for the PCC, which were set out in 
the Thames Valley Police and Crime Plan for 2017-21 in order for the Chief Constable to 
develop the Police Delivery Plan. These priorities were vulnerability; prevention and early 
intervention; reducing re-offending; serious organised crime and terrorism; and police ethics 
and reform. The Deputy Police Crime Commissioner stated that a single contact point for 
victims of crime, their families, and witnesses had been brought in-house and was able to 
provide specialist support. He stated that £120,000 had been awarded through grant funding 
to organisations that improved knowledge and awareness of female genital mutilation. The 
Deputy Crime Commissioner stated that FGM was known to be a serious problem, but there 

7

Agenda Item 4



was no virtually no reporting of it so it was hard to ascertain the scale of it. A further £900,000 
of the PCC’s Community Safety Fund had been allocated to Local Authorities to spend 
specifically on youth offending prevention.

The Deputy Crime Commissioner stated that a number of inspections had been carried out. 
The majority of these had been positive but the result of one of the inspections, relating to 
recording of crime, had been disappointing to Thames Valley Police. The main issue related to 
whether they were reported as crimes or incidents, and steps had been taken to improve 
recording of crimes in line with the inspection’s recommendations.

The Deputy Crime Commissioner informed the Panel that there had been a rise in crime in the 
Thames Valley area, although this had been a lesser increase compared to the national 
average. Instances of burglary had increased at a higher rate than the national average, and 
Neighbourhood teams had made a significant focus on tackling this issue. As a result there 
had been an improvement in relation to burglary figures. The Deputy Crime Commissioner 
stated that a large proportion of burglaries were being committed by criminals from outside the 
Thames Valley area.

The Deputy Crime Commissioner stated that instances of stop and search by officers had 
declined, while instances of knife crime had increased. He stated that there was a similar 
pattern nationwide, although it did not necessarily follow that the two were connected. 
However the Deputy Crime Commissioner stated that more training relating to stop and 
search was being given to officers, and that they were being given greater encouragement to 
use these powers. He added that the Force had received very few complaints in relation to 
stop and search.

The Chief Constable gave the second presentation to the Panel. He informed Members that 
the last year had been exceptionally busy in terms of large operations; policing the Royal 
Wedding had been the largest operation Thames Valley Police had carried out before being 
surpassed by the visit of the President of the USA. In addition officers from Thames Valley 
had been involved in the Salisbury Novichok investigation.

Regarding call figures, the Chief Constable stated that there would be an average of 20-
25,000 999 calls per month. However there had been a significant spike up to 35,000 in July. 
This had been attributed partly to the exceptionally warm weather, which had led to increased 
incidents of neighbourhood disputes, antisocial behaviour and road rage. It had been noted 
that the number of 101 calls had decreased and it was believed the two were linked. During 
the spike in reports in July, call answering times on the 101 number had been as long as 
seven minutes. The Chief Constable stated that members of the public were being 
encouraged to report non-emergency incidents online.

The Chief Constable stated there had been a significant increase in violent crimes. Reasons 
for this increase included reports now being categorised as crimes rather than incidents, and a 
suspect being charged with more than one offence of violence relating to the same incident. 
There had also been an increase in reported incidents taking place in care homes, schools 
and prisons; however, in the case of the last two there were other means of dealing with them 
other than police involvement. The Chief Constable stated that 18 groups of people from 
outside the Thames Valley area had been identified as committing violent crimes; nine people 
had been charged and were going through the courts, and more were expected in the future. 
The Chief Constable stated that combatting criminals from outside the Thames Valley Police 
area who were committing crimes in it – known as county lines – was an area that officers 
were specifically targeting.

The Chief Constable reiterated the Deputy Police Crime Commissioner’s earlier point about 
the initiative regarding tackling burglary, and stated that working with Councils’ Community 
Wardens had proved to be very important. Another initiative to be worked on in the last year 
related to restorative justice, which had been introduced into schools to allow disputes to be 
resolved early.

8



The Chief Constable stated successes in the Royal Borough this year included combat
[...]
hat there had been plans for a hub centre including 
a police station in a building run by the Council, but these were now not being progressed 
with. A public centre had been set up in Windsor, but very few people used it. The Chief 
Constable stated that fewer people were using police stations to report crimes, and that his 
preference was for officers to be out on the beat instead of being at the police station. Cllr 
Quick said she appreciated this viewpoint, adding that a police station would be beneficial to 
tourists who were victims of theft or pickpocketing. It was suggested that, with appropriate 
training, the Tourist Information Office could be designated as a police contact point.

Councillor Bhatti asked the following three questions:
- Residents in Clewer North continue to complain about events held at the Windsor 

Racecourse because of drugs, litter and anti-social behaviour, is the police aware of 
the problem especially from the 'Tea Party' event and what measures are they taking 
to prevent this?

- My residents in Clewer North over the past year have been disturbed by a number of 
unauthorised encampments, what measures are the police taking to stop the 
encroachment of land in RBWM?

- Clewer and Dedworth has seen a rise in drug related crime, please can the Chief 
Constable give me an update on the levels of crime in that area?

10

http://www.police.uk/


Regarding the first question, the RBWM LPA Commander stated a meeting on this had taken 
place the previous day and he would know more details in due course. In relation to the 
second question, the Chief Constable stated there was a protocol in dealing with unauthorised 
encampments, which had been signed by Thames Valley Police and the Royal Borough, but 
often members of the public were unaware as to whose responsibility it was to tackle the 
problem and what the relevant legislation was. Some Councils were looking to use civil 
injunctions to solve the problem, and a meeting on this was due to take place in November. 
The RBWM LPA Commander stated that attempts were being made to improve 
communication between the police and local authorities to solve issues around encampments 
more promptly. Members were informed that the responsibility of resolving unauthorised 
encampments rested with whoever owned the land. Regarding the third question, the RBWM 
LPA Commander stated that there had been a 40 per cent increase in reported drug related 
crime in Clewer and Dedworth, although in other parts of Windsor there had been a 50 per 
cent decrease. He stated that the reasons for this were unclear.

The Chairman invited Members to ask questions that had not been submitted previously to the 
Chief Constable. The Chairman asked for clarification on a recent newspaper report that 
suggested Thames Valley Police had lost 1,000 officers over the past three years, and asked 
how this impacted on policing in the Royal Borough. The Chief Constable stated that Thames 
Valley Police had lost 1,000 members of staff over the past seven years; of these 400-450 
were officers. In that time Thames Valley Police had lost £100million in real-term budget. The 
Chief Constable said there had been changes in the way services were delivered, and 
spending had been cut from areas that were no longer required. However Thames Valley 
Police had been looking to recruit new officers and PCSOs in the Royal Borough.

The Chairman asked if the new CCTV system had been installed. Members were informed 
there was information on this at this time. It was agreed that an update would be provided at 
the next meeting.

Cllr Werner stated that a Neighbourhood Action Group had recently been re-established in 
Windsor and asked what Thames Valley Police’s commitment was to supporting 
neighbourhood policing. The Chief Constable stated there was a full commitment to 
neighbourhood policing. In recent months neighbourhood officers had needed to be seconded 
to cover for other operations, but they had now been returned to their neighbourhoods.

The Chairman thanked the Chief Constable, RBWM LPA Commander and Deputy Police 
Crime Commissioner for attending the meeting.

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Chairman informed Members that the dates of the next meetings were as follows:

12 December 2018 at 7pm
6 February 2019 at 7pm
16 April 2019 at 7pm

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 7.21 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Budget Report 2019/20
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I
YES - Part II Appendix T not for
publication by virtue of Paragraphs 1,2,3
and 4 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972.

Member reporting: Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for
Finance

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 7 February 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe, Acting Managing Director

& Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head
of Finance

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The budget for 2019/20 has been set against a national backdrop of continuing
political uncertainty, including the impact of Brexit, Increasing demand and costs
of social care in both adults and children’s services. This is a resilient budget
and increasing reserves to counter this uncertainty is prudent.

2. Councils nationally are having to continue to bridge the budget gap through cuts
to libraries, parks maintenance, refuse collection and many other important
services. National demand for new homes continues, especially for affordable
and social housing

3. For the Royal Borough, widespread regeneration is underway, primarily in
Maidenhead to rejuvenate the town centre as THE place to live, work, play and
shop. Further opportunity to retain more Business Rates and the burden of
Negative Revenue Support Grant compensated for by Government.

4. The Royal Borough will see refreshed Officer Leadership and upcoming Local
Elections to continue and reinforce efficiency, inno

Minutes of the meeting


CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Sharp (Chairman), Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
Marion Mills, Eileen Quick, John Story and Simon Werner

Also in attendance: Colin Hudson (LPA Comander), Parish Councillors Margaret 
Lenton (Wraysbury) and Pat McDonald ( White Waltham).

Officers: Andy Jeffs and Shilpa Manek

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bhatti.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No Declarations of Interest were received.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Sharp proposed Councillor David Cannon as the Vice Chairman, this was 
seconded by Councillor Story.

RESOLVED: The Vice Chairman of Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Panel would 
be Councillor David Cannon for the rest of the Municipal Year.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on the 6 September 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record after the following amendments:

 Add Councillor Mills to the attendance list as she was present.
 Councillor Werner questioned the one from last paragraph where he states that a 

Neighbourhood Action Group had recently been re-established in Windsor, he was 
referring to Pinkneys Green Neighbourhood Action Group, not Windsor. 

ACTION: Clerk to check the recording and amend minutes as appropriate.

BUDGET 2019/2020 

Andy Jeffs, Executive Director, went through the Budget Report and highlighted everything 
that was in the remit of the Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Panel, The Panel was 
asked to note the contents of the report and make recommendations to Cabinet.

Councillor Werner commented that he was pleased to see additional investment in CCTV but 
had hoped that additional cameras were going to be added at Oaken Grove. Councillor 
Werner also commented that the Manifesto pledge was to increase the number of community 
wardens from 18 to 36, which was not being delivered.

Andy Jeffs, Executive Director, informed the Panel that there were 25 community wardens in 
the 2019/20 Budget and this included wardens that would be concentrating on the night time 
economy and anti-social behaviour. Officers had discussed the current requirements with the 



then lead member and a smaller new team focussing on night time economy issues and anti-
social behaviour was needed, and therefore, 36 community wardens were no longer required.

Other points discussed included the following:

 The £15K from Ascot Racecourse and whether this had already been received. Andy 
Jeffs confirmed that this was just in the process of finalising.

 There was £20K allocated for fly tipping in the Budget, was this amount sufficient. 
Andy Jeffs informed the Panel that these were additional funds to last year and CCTV 
had been installed in the most popular areas for fly-tipping. This was another further 
stage of work to further the initial work. The council were only responsible for council 
land. The private land owners were responsible for their own land and removal of any 
rubbish. South Bucks council had been very successful using spy cameras and giving 
out large fines to assist with the clearing. Fly-tipping had recently increased in the 
area, possibly as a result of the stringent conditions on the recycling sites. This was 
currently being looked at and the law could possibly change from it being a civil 
offence to a criminal offence. The local police had not seen an increase in reporting on 
fly-tipping. Andy Jeffs informed the Panel that officers had been liaising with South 
Bucks Council and this had assisted.

 Andy Jeffs reported that between Sunday 10 February and Wednesday 13 February, 
there would be a switch over to digital cameras and the analogue cameras would be 
decommissioned. However, some areas still would require hard wired connection as 
the signal was not strong enough to send the images across.

 Colin Hudson informed the Panel that there had been a number of successes in the 
area. There had been 100 arrests in the Thames Valley area, approximately 20 in 
RBWM for a variety of crimes. The Chairman informed the Panel that the new 
constable would be starting soon.

 Pat McDonald informed the Panel that he had recently been working closely with 
Thames Valley Police and it had been a fantastic and highly positive experience.

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Chairman informed Members that the date of the next meeting was as follows:

16 April 2019 at 7pm

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


